
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 19 July 2017 
2.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operat
[...]
local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 

Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
Cllr John Rest North Norfolk District Council 
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Julian German (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cornwall Council 

Cllr Hugh Evans OBE Denbighshire County Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 

Cllr Graham Whitham Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Simon Galton Harborough District Council 



 

 

 

 
LGA Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Attendance 2016-2017 
 
 

Councillors 15/11/16 05/01/17 17/03/17  

Conservative Group     

Martin Tett Yes Yes No  

Jason Ablewhite Yes Yes Yes  

Simon Cooke Yes Yes Yes  

Steve Count No Yes Yes  

Stephen Parnaby OBE Yes Yes No  

Catherine Rankin Yes Yes Yes  

David Westley Yes No Yes  

     

Labour Group     

Judith Blake Yes Yes Yes  

Tony Newman Yes Yes Yes  

Ed Turner Yes Yes Yes  

Alyson Barnes Yes Yes No  

Gillian Campbell No Yes Yes  

Simon Greaves Yes No No  

Mayor Marvin Rees No No Yes  

     

Independent     

Julian German Yes Yes Yes  

Hugh Evans OBE No No No  

     

Lib Dem Group     

Keith House Yes Yes No  

Adele Morris Yes Yes Yes  

     

Substitutes/Observers     

Stephen Parker Yes Yes   

Rachel Eburne Yes  Yes  

Jon Clempner Yes  Yes  

     

     

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Wednesday 19 July 2017 
 
2.15 pm 
 
Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Post EU Exit - Waste and Recycling Policy 
 

1 - 24  

3.   End of Year Report 
 

25 - 30  

4.   Grenfell Tower 
 

31 - 36  

5.   Transport and Growth Update 
 

37 - 40  

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

41 - 45  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: 

 
The current meeting cycle comes to an end on 31 July.  The Political Group 
Offices will confirm their appointments to the Resources Board in early August, 
with the 2017/18 political cycle stating on 1 September.    
 
Dates for future Board meeting in 2017/18 will be confirmed as soon as the 
Board membership is in place.   
 

 





 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

Post EU Exit – Waste and Recycling Policy 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
Great Britain’s exit from the EU provides a unique opportunity for the LGA to work with 
councils, government and the wider sector to set the agenda for waste and recycling policy in 
the future. Members are asked to consider the challenges facing councils around providing 
effective waste and recycling 
[...]
ble source of fuel and there could be strong 

economic/resilience arguments to develop more capacity in the UK.  

12.3.4. Waste policy is a matter for devolved administrations and the future could 

see more divergence across the UK with Wales, Scotland and North Ireland 

pursuing their own waste targets and strategies. England also needs a 

coherent waste strategy.  

12.3.5. It will be important to see waste and recycling as part of a UK growth and 

resources strategy. 

 

 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

 

 

12.4. What is the post EU Exit aspiration for this service area and what should 

be the balance between a national policy and local flexibility? 

 

12.4.1. Councils would find a target on waste minimisation helpful, particularly 
if framed as part of a wider strategy on resource management. In return 
they would want freedom to charge and discretion to use waste 
enforcement powers. 

12.4.2. Kilos of residual waste per household (or head) per week would be a more 

meaningful target for councils. This would encourage minimisation of 

packaging, and it would be sustainable for the wider waste industry.  

12.4.3. The definition of the proposed new EU target is better than the current one 

because it includes reuse as well as recycling. The 75 per cent residual 

waste part of the target could be a helpful focus, if the UK mirrors higher EU 

targets for recycling once it leaves the EU, but the higher recycling target 

would require councils to capture a lot more material than they currently do. 

12.4.4. There is still a role for national regulation of waste and targets. Councils need 
freedom to set local collection systems and make local decisions about 
spending and priorities. 

 
The Board Session 
 
13. In order for Members to have a complete picture about the future of waste and recycling 

we have invited four external speakers to present to the Boa
[...]
                                    
26 Zero Waste Europe, 2014, Vrhnika – Slovenia Trailblazers. Available at: http://www.no-
burn.org/the-story-of-vrhnika-slovenian-trailblazers-in-zero-waste/  

Page 22

Agenda Item 2

http://www.no-burn.org/the-story-of-vrhnika-slovenian-trailblazers-in-zero-waste/
http://www.no-burn.org/the-story-of-vrhnika-slovenian-trailblazers-in-zero-waste/


Local Government Association briefing  

 

  

municipality’s good results and is having a real multiplier effect beyond the district, as 

Vrhnika residents share their positive experiences with friends and colleagues from other 

areas. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

End of Year Board Report 

Purpose of report  

 

For information and discussion. 

 

Summary 

 

This report provides an overview of the issues and work the Board has overseen during last 
year. It sets out key achievements in relation to the priorities for the EEHT Board in 
2016/2017, and looks forward to next year’s priorities. 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board are invited to: 

 

(a) Consider and comment on the Board’s activity in 2016/2017 
 

(b) Consider the process for developing the 2017/18 programme of work 

 

Action 

 

Officers to action as appropriate.  

 

 

 

 
Contact officer:   Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3132 

E-mail: Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

End of Year Board Report  

Background   
 

1. The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board provides strategic oversight of 
the LGA's policy, regulatory and improvement activity in relation to the economy and 
environment, including transport, economic development and business support, housing, 
planning, waste and climate change, in line 
[...]
erging legislation in relation to Connected and Autonomous Vehicles and the 
Government’s response to the Air Quality Plan consultation. 

 
24.3. To fully understand the impact of exiting the EU on environmental policy, including 

waste and recycling, and to help shape the new policy framework. 
 

24.4. To work with our members and government to ensure that policy infrastructure 
funding on flood defences meet the needs of communities.  

 
Next steps 
  

25. Members are asked to consider: 

25.1. The Board’s activity in 2016/2017; and 
 
25.2. The process for developing the 2017/2018 programme of work. 

 
26. Officers will work with Lead members over the summer in bringing forward a programme 

of work for 2017/18. 
 
Financial Implications 

 
27. All work programmes are met from existing budgets and resources.  
 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

Grenfell Tower 

 
Purpose  
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides information on the work that central and local government have been 
doing following the tragic Grenfell Tower Fire to ensure that buildings are safe. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport (EEHT) Board is asked to: 
 

1. Consider and comment on the actions that have been taken nationally and locally to 
identify and address fire safety issues in buildings over 18 metres following the 
Grenfell Tower Fire. 

2. Consider the role of the EEHT Board in lobbying for an urgent review of the Building 
Regulations’ guidance. 

3. Consider how best to use a meeting and potential working group drawn from the Fire 
Services Management Committee, Safer Stronger Communities Board, EEHT and 
the National Fire Chiefs Council.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3132 

Email: eamon.lally@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 31

Agenda
[...]
to agree to find the necessary resources for any required 

changes, both for remedial work and for any new tighter requirements. 
 

20. As further findings emerge from the investigation at Grenfell Tower, the LGA will 
consider how these can be best taken forward.  

 
Implications for Wales 
 
21. The issues set out in this document are being addressed by the devolved administration 

and local authorities in Wales.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/grenfell-tower-frequently-asked-questions-local-authorities
http://www.local.gov.uk/grenfell-tower-frequently-asked-questions-local-authorities


 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

 
Next steps 
 
22. Members are asked to: 

 
22.1. Consider and comment on the actions that have been taken nationally and locally to 

identify and address fire safety issues in buildings over 18 metres following the 
Grenfell Tower Fire. 
 

22.2. Consider the role of the EEHT board in lobbying for an urgent review of the Building 
Regulations’ guidance. 
 

22.3. At a meeting of the Fire Service Management Committee it was proposed that a 
meeting between the FSMC, the Safer and Stronger Communities Board, the 
Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board and the National Fire Chiefs 
Council should take place to consider a range of issues including looking at fire 
suppression methods including sprinklers. Arrangements for this meeting are in 
progress. Members are asked to consider how best to use this meeting and a 
potential working group drawn from the Fire Services Management Committee, Safer 
Stronger Communities Board, EEHT and the National Fire Chiefs Council.  
   

 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

Transport and Growth Update 

 
Purpose 
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
For information and to update EEHT Board members on three recent policy and LGA 
developments: 
 

1. The Government’s Transport Investment Strategy and the Major Roads Network 

2. Town Centre Regeneration  

3. Economic Growth landscape 

 

 
Recommendations  
 
That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board: 
 

1. Notes the update; and 

2. Provides further direction to LGA officers as appropriate. 

Action 
 
Officers to progress as directed by the Board. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position: Senior Adviser  

Phone no: 020 7664 3174 

Email: Kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

     

Transport and Growth Update 
 
Background 
  
1. Members will recall from the June 2016 EEHT Board meeting a presentation by David 

Quarmby and Phil Carey from the Rees Jeffreys Road Fund on their study on ‘Major 
Roads for the Future’ in England. Their core proposal focused on the need for a 
comprehensive decision-making framework, and a consistent and coordinated regime for 
the strategic planning, funding and governance of England’s major roads. They identified 
a further 3,600 miles of the more ‘strategic’ local authority roads which when added to 
the Strategic Roads Network constitute an integrated network of national and regional 
roads capable of supporting our regional economies across the country.  This is the 
8,000 mile Major Road Network (MRN). The LGA welcomed the report.  

 
2. On 5 July 2017 the Government published its Transport Investment Strategy (TIS) - 

setting out the Department for Transport's priorities and approach for future transport 
investment decisions. In this, and most significantly for councils, the Government 
accepts the case made by the Rees Jeffreys Road Fund and has made a commitment to 
consult on a new ‘major road network’. This would see a share of the annual National 
Road Fund, funded by Vehicle Excise Duty (VED), given to local authorities to improve 
o
[...]
s’ major arteries the M4, A55, the A5 are cross-
border routes. Consequently, cross-border connectivity may have some bearing on 
deliberations in creating the MRN. 

 
13. Town Centre Regeneration: There are no implications for Wales.  
 
14. Economic Landscape: There are no implications for Wales as local growth policy is 

mainly a devolved matter. 
 

Next steps 
 

15. That the Board: 

 

15.1. Notes the update; and 

15.2. Provides further direction to LGA officers as appropriate. 

 

                                           
1
 The WLGA pays a membership fee to the LGA on behalf of all Welsh councils and we lobby for them on “non-devolved” 

issues - e.g. DWP work.  The WLGA provides “top-slice” for workforce support, but none for “improvement”.  

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 17 March 2017 

Venue: Room A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1  Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Vice-Chair of the Board, Cllr Judith Blake, took the Chair and received apologies. 

  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

 

 

2  Housing White Paper 
  

 

 Nick Porter, Senior Adviser on Housing and Planning, introduced the report on the 
Housing White Paper ‘Fixing our broken housing market’ and the LGA’s Briefing on the 
publication. He asked the Board for their views on the Housing White Paper to steer 
further lobbying on announcements in the White Paper and next steps that should be 
taken. Further to this he explained that the Housing White Paper included some 
encouraging proposals that reflect recommendations in the LGA Housing Commission 
report. He also informed the Boar
[...]
nstituent parts of the strategy. 
 
Kamal asked for members views on the draft response and whether there any areas 
members had identified where our response could be strengthened.  
 
In the discussion that followed members raised the following points:  
 

 Members expressed a view that little of the Industrial Strategy was new. 

 Concerns were raised that investment towards research and development was 
disproportionally focused towards London, Cambridge and Oxford and the role 
of Central Government was a missing pillar 

 That the Industrial Strategy should include some clear propositions on how the 
scientific sector will be supported going forward post-Brexit.  

 Regarding devolution members expressed the view the Green Paper could be 
more ambitious. 

 Members expressed a view that Trade Unions should be at the heart of an 
Industrial Strategy. 

 That the Industrial Strategy needs to be more ambitious in terms of giving local 
areas tax and regulatory freedoms, going beyond devolution of Business Rates 
. 

 That a National Investment Strategy should have been included as a part of the 
Green Paper. 

 Members expressed a view that productivity, and its relationship to skills and 
health, should be explored in greater depth in the Industrial Strategy. 

 That reference needs to be made to the importance of inclusive growth.  
 

Decision  
 
The Members of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board; 
 
1.  Discussed the LGA’s draft response to the Industrial Strategy; and 
 
2.  Identified areas the draft response could be strengthened.  
 
Action 
 
The views of the EEHT Board to be reflected in the response to the Government on 
‘Britain’s industrial strategy’ Green Paper.  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board  

19 July 2017 

 

 

 
 
 

5  Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 January 2017. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Vice-Chairman in 
the Chair 

Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
 

Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Hugh Evans OBE Denbighshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Claire Hawkes Buckinghamshire County Council 

 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Post EU Exit - Waste and Recycling Policy
	Appendix A - Post EU Exit – Waste and Recycling Policy

	3 End of Year Report
	4 Grenfell Tower
	5 Transport and Growth Update
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 Location map - Layden House





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 19 July 2017 

Venue: Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

12   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Board agreed that item 4, on Grenfell Tower, was moved to follow after item 2, 
the End of Year report, on the agenda. 
 
The Chairman gave thanks to Cllr Keith House for his long standing role as a Deputy 
Chair of the Board and for his valuable expertise. 
 

 

13   Post EU Exit - Waste and Recycling Policy 
  

 

 Sonika Sidhu, Adviser, introduced this report with the aim of Members giving 
consideration to the challenges facing councils around providing effective waste and 
recycling services. To assist Members to have a complete picture about the future of 
waste and recycling three external speakers presented their views and experience to 
the board.  
 
Jacob Hayler, Environmental Services Association, explained to the Board that his 
organisations view was that current waste and recycling targets being discussed by 
Europe will not get transposed onto the UK. Regarding recycling he expressed a view 
that it would require far greater investment or structural change going forwards. He 
informed the Board that in future the UK should move away from weight based 
targets. He emphasised that the targets currently being discussed are municipal 
waste as opposed to domestic waste. He also emphasised the opportunity to reform 
regulation around producer responsibility and that after the British exit of the EU the 
Environment Agency will have to completely review their policies. 
 
The second speaker, Alison Ellison of the British Retail Consortium, gave particular 
emphasis to the importance of a circular economy and need for a long term vision. 
She supported Jacob in his view that weight based recycling should not continue. She 
also expressed a view that a consistent policy direction would continue to increase the 
quality and quantity of recycling and that retailers will continue to simplify packaging. 
Alison raised her concern around the risk of not having long term vision for the future 
and businesses having to deal with different policies for each country of the UK. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Andrew Pau, the Strategic Manager of Waste at Oxfordshire County Council, spoke to 
the Board as the final external speaker. He expressed his support for the concept of a 
circular economy and a view that Councils could see as a great opportunity to create 
jobs. He also raised concerns as to the recent stagnation of recycling and that the 
current target of 65% would be unattainable. He informed the Board that Councils 
need to change their focus from recycling and focus on waste minimisation and 
managing landfill. Lastly he expressed a view that local decision making powers within 
a national framework would be the best way forwards.  

 
In the discussion that followed Members raised the following points; 
 
 Views were expressed in support of ascertaining a new way in which we measure 

recycling. 

 Members also showed support for favouring waste minimisation going forwards. 

 A view was expressed that Councils would need clear and consistent recycling 

targets. 

 A view was expressed that recycling and waste minimisation need to be included 

in the Government’s energy strategy. 

 Members were of the view that the LGA should continue to lobby for greater 

producer and manufacturer responsibility.  

 A concern was raised that Local Government would need to be careful if focusing 

more on waste minimisation to not be viewed as reducing their ambition regarding 

recycling. 
 
Decision 
 
The Chairman summarised the Board’s views on the questions that were raised by 
the report and explored in the Board discussion as follows. 
 
Regarding whether recycling had naturally plateaued the Board agreed that 
discussion around recycling needed to move beyond the national targets and consider 
the broader concept of waste minimisation and how this could be delivered. 
Members saw the recycling market as being unpredictable and wanted to further 
understand the potential for the reuse and recovery of energy. There was clear 
agreement that the LGA continues to lobby for greater producer responsibility and the 
overall reduction of packaging. 
 
Regarding models of more efficient waste and recycling services for the future, the 
Board agreed there wasn’t any single best model. Council’s value having local 
flexibility so that they can deliver the right kind of service. In many cases this means 
working with neighbouring authorities. Post Britain leaving the EU councils want local 
control over how they collect and dispose of waste. A prescriptive national model was 
not seen as the answer.  A discussion about pay as you throw should be considered 
for a future meeting. 
 
In regards to the medium to long term risks for waste and recycling services the Board 
were of the view that these were unclear as the Government is yet to articulate its 25 
year Environment Plan and still needs to develop a Resource Management strategy. It 
was agreed that it would be unhelpful if the 4 nations started developing their own 
strategies as it would be important for there to be synergy across any long term 
policies. It was recognised that some form of targets would be useful to drive 
continuous improvement, but that these shouldn’t be so directive that they stifle the 
performance of councils. The EU target needed to be replaced with something that fits 
local needs. It was also suggested that the food waste bill needs further consideration. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Regarding the post EU Exit aspiration for this service area and what the balance 
between a national policy and local flexibility should be the Chairman stated that until 
the current rules are repatriated this would remain an open question. Some Members 
highlighted that our exiting of the EU offers up the opportunity to redefine the target 
framework for waste and recycling services. Members asked officers to look at 
alternative methods for measuring recycling and looking at what waste minimisation 
would mean in practise. 

 
Action  
 
Officers will incorporate the Boards views into  our EU exit lobby position. 
 

14   Grenfell Tower 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the paper informing on the work that central and local 
government have been doing following the Grenfell Tower Fire. In particular the 
report asked the Board to consider actions that have been taken nationally and 
locally to identify and address fire safety issues in buildings over 18 metres following 
the Grenfell Tower Fire, the role of the Board in lobbying for an urgent review of the 
Building Regulations’ guidance and how best to use a meeting and potential working 
group drawn from the Fire Services Management Committee, Safer Stronger 
Communities Board, EEHT and the National Fire Chiefs Council.  
 
In the following discussion Members raised the following points; 
 

 Views were expressed that local government would need to know the full 

results of cladding tests before progressing.  

 Views were expressed that the LGA need to develop a stronger narrative in 

approaching is, in particular in future discussion with central government.  

 Members raised concerns that councils needed clarity from central 

government as to the actions they needed to take, and how this will be 

funded.  

 Members asked that a note be circulated to LGA Boards detailing their 

specific remit on the work that central and local government have been doing 

following the Grenfell Tower Fire. 

 Cllr Blake also raised concerns from Leeds City Council where they have 116 

tower blocks, of which it would cost 240 thousand for each to be retrofitted 

with sprinklers and that Leeds currently lacked the capacity to retrofit these 

tower blocks in the near future. 

 Members expressed views that building regulations needed an urgent 

review, in particular where permitted developments are concerned. 
 
Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, explained regarding communications to Board 
Members that the Chief Executive and Chairman’s Bulletins where the media that 
had been used to keep LGA members informed.  
 
It was suggested that the Board send a letter to the LGA’s Executive expressing the 
Boards concerns, and asking they push for urgency from central government in 
providing clarity to local government as to how they should progress in ensuring fire 
safety in tower blocks. Also, that this letter brings to the LGA Executive’s attention 
the Board’s request for clarity regarding the issue of permitted development rights 
and an urgent review of current building regulations.  
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
 
The Members of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board; 
 

1. Discussed and provided feedback on the actions that have been taken 

nationally and locally to identify and address fire safety issues in buildings 

over 18 metres following the Grenfell Tower Fire. 
 

2. Discussed the role of the EEHT board in lobbying for an urgent review of the 

Building Regulations’ guidance. 

 

3. Agreed that a letter be sent to the LGA Executive expressing their concerns 

regarding fire safety issues in buildings over 18 metres following the Grenfell 

Tower Fire as well as their support for an urgent review of the Building 

Regulations’ guidance be brought to the attention of the LGA Executive. 

 

4. Discussed how best to use a meeting and potential working group drawn 

from the Fire Services Management Committee, Safer Stronger Communities 

Board, EEHT and the National Fire Chiefs Council. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to draft a letter for the LGA Executive expressing the views of the Board and 
this letter to be sent  to the following LGA Executive meeting with Lead Members 
agreement , to ensure a cross party consensus as to the contents of the letter. 
 
Officers to circulate an update to all LGA Boards whose remit is affected by the 
Grenfell Tower Fire and work following this, as well as what exactly falls within each 
Board’s remit. 
 

15   End of Year Report 
  

 

 The Chairman brought Members attention to the end of year report which provides 
the Board with an overview of the issues and work the Board has overseen during 
last year, as well as setting out key achievements in relation to the priorities for the 
EEHT Board in 2016/2017, and looks forward to next year’s priorities. 
 
Members expressed views that the Boards priorities should expand on inclusive 
growth and circular economy. A view was also expressed that energy efficiency in 
housing should be a priority. 
 
Decision  
 
Members agreed the End of Year report.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members views into future priorities of the Board, to be 
agreed at the first meeting of the Board in the 2017/18 political cycle. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

16   Transport and Growth Update 
  

 

 Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser, gave an update to Board members regarding three 
recent policy and LGA developments; The Government’s Transport Investment 
Strategy and the Major Roads Network, Town Centre Regeneration and  Economic 
Growth landscape. 
 
In the discussion which followed members raised the following points; 
 

 A view was expressed that there would be a need for greater accountability 

in Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) should the government go through 

with their manifesto commitment to give LEPs greater weight in law. 

 A concern was raised that devolution should perhaps not be addressed as if 

it confirmed that the government is going through with devolving powers. 

 A Member also asked that going forwards we consider how local authorities 

will deliver the Industrial Strategy, in particular once laws and powers are 

repatriated. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members views into future policy work in transport and 
growth.  
 
 

 

17   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Hugh Evans OBE Denbighshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


